
Item: SC071602_01 Standard: 07-PS3-4 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score 
All Students 49,306 1.01 

Gender 
Female 23,969 1.05 
Male 25,336 0.96 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,014 1.04 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 0.96 
Asian 862 1.11 
Hispanic or Latino 3,593 1.02 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 51 0.94 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,690 1.00 
Two or More Races 2,020 1.02 

Migrant 206 0.99 

English Learner 2,073 1.05 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,820 1.00 

Students with Disabilities 5,221 0.98 



Item: SC071602_01 Standard: 07-PS3-4 Key: B,C 

Item Breakout Statistics – Item Score Point Distribution 

Student Group Number of 
Students 

Score 0 (%) Score 1 (%) Score 2 (%) 
No Correct Answer B,* C,* Both Correct Answers 

All Students 49,306 22% 33% 25% 21% 

Gender 
Female 23,969 19% 32% 26% 24% 
Male 25,336 24% 35% 23% 19% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,014 19% 33% 28% 21% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 22% 30% 30% 18% 
Asian 862 19% 30% 23% 29% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,593 20% 32% 26% 22% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 51 28% 39% 16% 19% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,690 22% 33% 24% 21% 
Two or More Races 2,020 21% 34% 25% 21% 

Migrant 206 18% 39% 27% 16% 

English Learner 2,073 20% 31% 28% 23% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,820 21% 33% 26% 20% 

Students with Disabilities 5,221 22% 32% 28% 19% 
B,*: Students with correct answer B and missing or incorrect second answer option. 

C,*: Students with correct answer C and missing or incorrect second answer option. 



Item: SC071602_02 Standard: 07-PS3-4 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct 
All Students 49,431 45% 

Gender 
Female 24,011 44% 
Male 25,419 46% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,037 42% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 51% 
Asian 867 48% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,597 43% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 44% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,784 46% 
Two or More Races 2,019 44% 

Migrant 203 40% 

English Learner 2,083 40% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,910 44% 

Students with Disabilities 5,241 38% 



Item: SC071602_02 Standard: 07-PS3-4 Key: C 

Item Breakout Statistics – Answer Choice Options 

Student Group Number of 
Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%) 

All Students 49,431 8% 12% 45% 35% 

Gender 
Female 24,011 7% 10% 44% 38% 
Male 25,419 9% 13% 46% 32% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,037 11% 14% 42% 33% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 7% 14% 51% 29% 
Asian 867 6% 7% 48% 40% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,597 9% 12% 43% 37% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 2% 10% 44% 44% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,784 8% 11% 46% 35% 
Two or More Races 2,019 9% 14% 44% 34% 

Migrant 203 14% 14% 40% 33% 

English Learner 2,083 11% 14% 40% 35% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,910 10% 13% 44% 34% 

Students with Disabilities 5,241 14% 18% 38% 30% 



Item: SC071602_03 Standard: 07-PS3-5 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct 
All Students 49,534 29% 

Gender 
Female 24,050 30% 
Male 25,483 29% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,039 27% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 30% 
Asian 864 35% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,602 30% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 25% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,869 29% 
Two or More Races 2,032 29% 

Migrant 205 25% 

English Learner 2,081 27% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,972 28% 

Students with Disabilities 5,259 26% 



Item: SC071602_03 Standard: 07-PS3-5 Key: D 

Item Breakout Statistics – Answer Choice Options 

Student Group Number of 
Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%) 

All Students 49,534 26% 20% 26% 29% 

Gender 
Female 24,050 27% 18% 25% 30% 
Male 25,483 25% 21% 26% 29% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,039 25% 24% 24% 27% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 32% 19% 19% 30% 
Asian 864 25% 16% 24% 35% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,602 26% 21% 24% 30% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 27% 17% 31% 25% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,869 26% 19% 26% 29% 
Two or More Races 2,032 27% 18% 26% 29% 

Migrant 205 25% 25% 25% 25% 

English Learner 2,081 26% 23% 24% 27% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,972 26% 21% 25% 28% 

Students with Disabilities 5,259 24% 25% 25% 26% 



Item: SC071602_04 Standard: 07-PS3-5 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score 
All Students 49,328 0.84 

Gender 
Female 23,977 0.87 
Male 25,350 0.82 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,030 0.78 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 0.99 
Asian 865 1.05 
Hispanic or Latino 3,590 0.81 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 51 0.94 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,691 0.85 
Two or More Races 2,025 0.84 

Migrant 206 0.80 

English Learner 2,076 0.79 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,834 0.79 

Students with Disabilities 5,228 0.73 



Item: SC071602_04 Standard: 07-PS3-5 Key: C,E 

Item Breakout Statistics – Item Score Point Distribution 

Student Group Number of 
Students 

Score 0 (%) Score 1 (%) Score 2 (%) 
No Correct Answer C,* E,* Both Correct Answers 

All Students 49,328 32% 25% 27% 16% 

Gender 
Female 23,977 30% 25% 28% 17% 
Male 25,350 34% 26% 26% 15% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,030 35% 25% 29% 12% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 22% 29% 29% 21% 
Asian 865 23% 29% 21% 27% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,590 34% 25% 27% 14% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 51 28% 16% 39% 19% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,691 32% 25% 27% 16% 
Two or More Races 2,025 32% 24% 29% 15% 

Migrant 206 32% 28% 30% 11% 

English Learner 2,076 35% 26% 27% 13% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,834 35% 25% 28% 13% 

Students with Disabilities 5,228 37% 23% 31% 9% 
C,*: Students with correct answer C and missing or incorrect second answer option. 

E,*: Students with correct answer E and missing or incorrect second answer option. 



Item: SC071602_05 Standard: 07-PS3-5 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Average Item Score 
All Students 49,809 0.77 

Gender 
Female 24,166 0.85 
Male 25,642 0.70 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,097 0.44 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 0.84 
Asian 872 1.26 
Hispanic or Latino 3,635 0.66 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 53 0.59 
White (non-Hispanic) 38,035 0.82 
Two or More Races 2,041 0.70 

Migrant 207 0.45 

English Learner 2,114 0.52 

Economically Disadvantaged 30,166 0.61 

Students with Disabilities 5,287 0.36 



Item: SC071602_05 Standard: 07-PS3-5 

Item Breakout Statistics – Item Score Point Distribution 

Student Group Number of Students Score 0 (%) Score 1 (%) Score 2 (%) Score 3 (%) Score 4 (%) 
All Students 49,809 49% 33% 13% 5% 1% 

Gender 
Female 24,166 44% 35% 14% 5% 2% 
Male 25,642 53% 30% 11% 4% 1% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,097 67% 26% 6% 2% 0% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 43% 40% 11% 6% 1% 
Asian 872 33% 30% 22% 10% 6% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,635 53% 33% 10% 3% 1% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 53 62% 23% 11% 2% 2% 
White (non-Hispanic) 38,035 46% 34% 14% 5% 1% 
Two or More Races 2,041 52% 33% 10% 4% 1% 

Migrant 207 63% 30% 5% 2% 0% 

English Learner 2,114 62% 27% 7% 2% 1% 

Economically Disadvantaged 30,166 56% 31% 9% 3% 1% 

Students with Disabilities 5,287 71% 23% 4% 1% 0% 



Item: SC071602_06 Standard: 07-PS3-5 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct 
All Students 49,355 44% 

Gender 
Female 23,950 47% 
Male 25,404 41% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,040 31% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 47% 
Asian 861 58% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,581 37% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 51 26% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,721 46% 
Two or More Races 2,025 41% 

Migrant 203 32% 

English Learner 2,072 33% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,879 37% 

Students with Disabilities 5,240 28% 



Item: SC071602_06 Standard: 07-PS3-5 Key: D 

Item Breakout Statistics – Answer Choice Options 

Student Group Number of 
Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%) 

All Students 49,355 38% 9% 9% 44% 

Gender 
Female 23,950 37% 9% 8% 47% 
Male 25,404 40% 10% 10% 41% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,040 41% 14% 15% 31% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 38% 7% 8% 47% 
Asian 861 33% 5% 5% 58% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,581 43% 10% 10% 37% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 51 49% 14% 12% 26% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,721 38% 9% 8% 46% 
Two or More Races 2,025 38% 10% 10% 41% 

Migrant 203 46% 11% 10% 32% 

English Learner 2,072 41% 12% 14% 33% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,879 41% 11% 11% 37% 

Students with Disabilities 5,240 41% 15% 16% 28% 



Item: SC071602_09 Standard: 07-PS3-4 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct 
All Students 49,317 33% 

Gender 
Female 23,963 33% 
Male 25,353 34% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,006 29% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 33% 
Asian 863 37% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,591 31% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 33% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,708 34% 
Two or More Races 2,021 33% 

Migrant 204 32% 

English Learner 2,069 31% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,806 31% 

Students with Disabilities 5,229 30% 



Item: SC071602_09 Standard: 07-PS3-4 Key: B 

Item Breakout Statistics – Answer Choice Options 

Student Group Number of 
Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%) 

All Students 49,317 18% 33% 30% 19% 

Gender 
Female 23,963 17% 33% 31% 20% 
Male 25,353 20% 34% 29% 17% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,006 20% 29% 30% 21% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 73 11% 33% 37% 19% 
Asian 863 17% 37% 30% 16% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,591 18% 31% 31% 21% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 10% 33% 35% 23% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,708 18% 34% 30% 18% 
Two or More Races 2,021 18% 33% 31% 18% 

Migrant 204 18% 32% 29% 21% 

English Learner 2,069 20% 31% 31% 19% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,806 20% 31% 30% 19% 

Students with Disabilities 5,229 21% 30% 29% 20% 



Item: SC071602_08 Standard: 07-PS3-4 

Overall Item Performance 

Student Group Number of Students Percent Correct 
All Students 49,529 41% 

Gender 
Female 24,051 41% 
Male 25,477 41% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,036 33% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 72 39% 
Asian 863 53% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,598 39% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 37% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,873 42% 
Two or More Races 2,032 38% 

Migrant 205 29% 

English Learner 2,077 37% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,964 37% 

Students with Disabilities 5,252 32% 



Item: SC071602_08 Standard: 07-PS3-4 Key: C 

Item Breakout Statistics – Answer Choice Options 

Student Group Number of 
Students A (%) B (%) C (%) D (%) 

All Students 49,529 24% 18% 41% 17% 

Gender 
Female 24,051 23% 18% 41% 18% 
Male 25,477 24% 18% 41% 17% 

Ethnicity 
African American 5,036 27% 20% 33% 20% 
American Indian or Alaska Native 72 26% 14% 39% 21% 
Asian 863 20% 13% 53% 14% 
Hispanic or Latino 3,598 23% 18% 39% 20% 
Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander 52 19% 19% 37% 25% 
White (non-Hispanic) 37,873 23% 18% 42% 17% 
Two or More Races 2,032 26% 19% 38% 18% 

Migrant 205 26% 23% 29% 22% 

English Learner 2,077 24% 21% 37% 19% 

Economically Disadvantaged 29,964 25% 19% 37% 19% 

Students with Disabilities 5,252 25% 22% 32% 21% 
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